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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT  

 

 On March 13, 2017, Local 1378, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) 

filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 

alleging that the City of New London (the City) violated the Municipal Employee 

Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by subcontracting bargaining unit landscaping work in 

violation of multiple settlement agreements.   

 

 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties entered into a 

partial stipulation of facts and the matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing on 

March 22, 2018.  Both parties appeared, were represented and allowed to present 

evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.  Both parties filed 

post-hearing briefs on May 4, 2018.  Based on the entire record before us we make the 

following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint.  
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The City is an employer pursuant to the Act. 

 

2. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act and at all material 

times has represented a bargaining unit that includes the position of Parks Maintainer I 

and II in the department of public works (DPW).  

 

3. The Union and the City are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 5) 

with effective dates of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2018 that contains the following 

relevant provisions: 

 

ARTICLE XXVII 

SUBCONTRACTING ISSUES 

 

 Section 27.1  It is understood that the primary function of the Public Works 

 Department is to provide maintenance and safety upkeep to the City’s 

 infrastructure, parks, buildings and grounds. 

 

 (A) The City agrees not to subcontract, contract out or privatize in whole or 

 part any work currently being performed by Bargaining Unit Members without 

 first negotiating with the Union. 

 

 (B) All bargaining unit work shall be performed by bargaining unit 

 employees, unless bargaining unit employees are not available. 

 

 . . .  

 

 (D)   The City shall provide all information available to the Union regarding a 

 project which the City proposes to sub-contract, contract or privatize in whole or 

 in part. 

   

  (1) The Union shall have five (5) working days to respond in writing  

  to the City request with approval, proposed conditions or a request for  

  more information. If no response is received the request shall be submitted 

  to binding arbitration at the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration 

 . . .  

 

 

4. At all times relevant hereto, the job descriptions (Exs. 8, 9) for the positions of 

Parks Maintainer I and II have provided, in relevant part: 

 

PARKS MAINTAINER I 

 . . .  

  

 EXAMPLES OF WORK (ILLUSTRATIVE): 

 

 Responsible for maintenance and upkeep of all City parks, grounds and athletic 

 fields.  Plants, prunes and maintains trees, shrubs and seasonal flowers.  Fertilizes, 
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 edges, mows, over-seeds, rakes leaves and aerates all fields and grounds.  Assists 

 with routine seasonal clean up of all parks, buildings and grounds.   

 . . .  

 

  

PARKS MAINTAINER II 

 . . .  

  

 EXAMPLES OF WORK (ILLUSTRATIVE): 

  

 Leads and works with park maintainers on all maintenance and upkeep of all City 

 parks, grounds and athletic fields.  Plants, prunes and maintains trees, shrubs and 

 seasonal flowers.  Ensures fields and grounds are fertilized, edged, mowed, over-

 seeded, raked and aerated.  Leads and performs routine seasonal clean up of all 

 parks, buildings and grounds. 

 . . .  

 

5. The City owns the buildings and property occupied and operated by the New 

London Board of Education (the School Board) and at all times relevant hereto, 

bargaining unit members have regularly performed necessary landscaping work on school 

grounds.  

 

6. On November 12, 2015, the City, the School Board, and the Union entered into a 

memorandum of agreement (Ex. 10) that states, in relevant part: 

 

 The City . . . [the School Board and the Union] in full and final settlement of 

 MPP-31,121 and all related grievances agree as follows:   

  

 1. The City and [School Board] will pay to the Union the amount of $25,000 

 for lost overtime opportunities to be paid to individual union members as directed 

 by the Union . . .  

  

 2. The parties recognize the language of the collective bargaining agreement 

 regarding sub-contracting (Article XXVII) and agree to abide by its terms for any 

 future work to be performed in [School Board] buildings.  In the event that the 

 parties cannot reach agreement regarding a request by the City and [School 

 Board] to subcontract, the parties agree to an expedited arbitration of the issue 

 before a mutually agreed upon arbitrator.  The parties agree to discuss possible 

 arbitrators upon the signing of this agreement. 

 . . .  

 

7. On August 19, 2016, the Union and the School Board entered into an agreement 

(Ex. 11) that states, in relevant part: 

  

 Subject: Subcontracting Work at [School Board] 

 . . .  

  

 [The Union and the School Board] also agree that the union has exclusivity over 

 the work listed on the attached document. 
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 . . .  

      

        (attached document) 

 . . .  

  

 Scope of work at [high school] 

 . . . 

 •Landscape (Remove weeds, trim bushes, plant grass, remove and replace mulch, 

 plant shrubs) 

 . . .  

 

8. On or about November 15, 2016, the Union filed an amended complaint against 

the City in Case No. MPP-32,491 alleging that the City used School Board employees to 

perform landscaping work on school grounds in violation of the November 12, 2015 and 

August 19, 2016 settlement agreements. (Ex. 14). 

 

9. At a Labor Board formal hearing on January 5, 2017 concerning other pending 

cases between the parties,
 1

 the City and the Union agreed to resolve Case No. MPP-

32,491 on the following terms:  the Union and the City to discuss a procedure addressed 

to the issues raised in MPP-32,491, the City to acknowledge that the work involved is 

bargaining unit work and that future such work is subject to the subcontracting provisions 

in the collective bargaining agreement, and the Union to withdraw the prohibited practice 

complaint. (Ex. 12). 

 

10. In February 2017, Union local president David Kotecki (Kotecki) and staff 

representative Troy Raccuia attended a meeting with City human resources director Tina 

Collins (Collins), DPW director Brian Sear (Sear), and then School Board operations 

director Tim Wheeler
2
, during which the City and School Board proposed permanently 

outsourcing School Board landscaping work. The Union did not agree to the proposed 

outsourcing and the meeting concluded.  

 

11. On or about March 8, 2017 at 7:50 a.m., City parks maintainer, Joseph Johnson 

(Johnson) observed four employees of Waterford Country Gardens (WCG), a private 

landscaping contractor, mulching and planting flowers at the high school while en route 

to his assigned job at Bates Woods Park.  Johnson contacted Kotecki who stated that the 

Union had not agreed to outsource the work.  Kotecki then contacted Collins who was not 

aware that WCG employees were working at the high school. Johnson saw the WCG 

employees working when he passed the high school during his lunch hour and at the end 

of his shift that day and did not see the employees thereafter. 

 

12.  On or about March 8, 2017, a City parks manager notified then School Board 

facilities manager Miguel Gautier (Gautier) by telephone of WCG’s presence at the high 

school. Gautier informed Wheeler who contacted WSG’s owner and asked that WSG 

employees cease working at the high school and leave.  

 

                                                 
1
 E.g., Case Nos. MPP-32,052; MPP-32,287; and MEPP-32,506. 

 
2
 Wheeler subsequently left his position and was succeeded by Miguel Gautier. 
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13. By email to Sear and Collins on March 16, 2017 at 3:49 p.m., City attorney Brian 

Estep (Estep) stated, in relevant part: 

 

 Please find attached a new MPP regarding work performed by [WCG] at the 

 [School Board] . . . I would ask [Sear] to reach out to the [School Board] and 

 find out if and when this alleged subcontracting occurred. 

 

Sear forwarded Estep’s email that day at 4:07 p.m. to Wheeler and City parks 

superintendent David Denoia (Denoia) stating, in relevant part: 

 

 This is a new one on me.  What happened? 

 

By responding email to Sear that day at 6:18 p.m., Wheeler stated, in relevant part: 

 

 I talked to [Denoia] about this contractor never was told about working he did this 

 on his own trying to get a head start.  I kicked him off the job.  I was not aware 

 this work was being done and contractor was not paid. 

  

(Ex. 16). 

 

14. Neither the City nor the School Board contracted with MSG or other outside 

providers to perform landscaping work on or around School Board facilities in 2017.   

  

15. WCG performed unauthorized landscaping work at the City’s high school on a 

single day in March 2017, and was not paid for such work. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. A municipal employer’s failure or refusal to comply with an agreement resolving 

a prohibited practice complaint or grievance is a prohibited practice under § 7-470(a) (4) 

and (6) of the Act.   

 

2. Absent an adequate defense, an employer commits an unlawful refusal to bargain 

and a prohibited practice when it unilaterally transfers bargaining unit work to non-

bargaining unit employees. 

 

3. The City did not violate the Act when a private contractor performed landscaping 

work at the high school in March 2017. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

 The Union contends the City violated Section 7-470(a) (4) and (6)
3
 of the Act 

when WCG employees worked at the high school on or about March 8, 2017.  

                                                 
3
 Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 7-470(a)(4) and (6) state, in relevant part: 

 

 (a)  Municipal employers or their representative or agents are prohibited from: . . .  (4)  refusing to 

 bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated . . . as 

 the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit . . . (6) refusing to comply with a 

 grievance settlement . . .  
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Specifically, the Union alleges that as a result of past Union challenges to wrongful 

subcontracting at School Board facilities, the parties have entered into settlement 

agreements prohibiting outsourcing of bargaining unit work without the Union’s consent 

and that the City violated these agreements and the Act when WCG performed 

landscaping services in March 2017.  In response, the City contends that the work at issue 

was neither authorized nor compensated and was limited to a single day. As such, the 

City argues, the Union has not established a violation of the settlement agreements or met 

our test for illegal subcontracting as set forth in City of New Britain, Decision No. 3290 

(1995).  While certain evidence in this case gives us cause for concern,
4
 we find that the 

record as a whole does not support a finding of a violation of the Act. 

 

 It is a per se violation of the Act to breach a valid agreement resolving a pending 

grievance or prohibited practice complaint and our standard for assessing such claims is 

long-standing. 

 

 It is well established that a failure to comply with a prohibited practice settlement 

 agreement violates Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.  See City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 4806 (2015); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 (2014); Town of 

 Hamden, Decision No. 4725 (2014); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 4178 

 (2006); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 3796 (2000); City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 2075-A (1982).  In assessing such claims we interpret the language 

 involved to ascertain what it requires and then determine whether the respondent 

 has complied with those requirements. Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4461 

 (2010); City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979). We use an objective 

 standard and we do not consider whether the respondent acted in good faith or 

 whether its interpretation is plausible as valid defenses.  Town of Wallingford, 

 Decision No. 3807 (2001); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3277 (1995); City of 

 New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992); Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 

 (1991); Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988); Hartford Board 

 of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).  Nor is it our function to relitigate the 

 underlying dispute or to second-guess the merits of a party’s decision to enter into 

 a settlement.  Our role is limited to meeting our statutory responsibility to insure 

 that the settlement agreement is respected.  Connecticut Employees Union 

 Independent (NP-2 Unit), Decision No. 3446 (1996); City of Waterbury, 

 Decision No. 2195 (1983).  As such our analysis “only looks to the language of 

 the settlement.” Town of Enfield, supra at p. 11 (quoting City of Waterbury, 

 Decision No. 3593 (1998)).  If we find there has not been compliance, we will 

 find a violation of the Act.  State of Connecticut, Department of Correction, 

 Decision No. 4475 (2010). 

 

City of New Haven, Decision No. 4847 p. 6 (2015).  See also City of Newtown, Decision 

No. 5004 (2018).  

 

 At the outset, we note that our analysis of the Union’s claim that the City acted in 

breach of valid settlement agreements does not include the agreement of August 16, 

                                                 
4
 Although we find that neither the City nor the School Board contracted with WCG to perform landscaping 

work at the high school in March 2017, there was evidence that the School Board issued a request for bid 

proposals earlier that year and that MSG’s bid proposal was pending at the time the services at issue were 

performed. 
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2016. “[W]here an agreement is not the result of ‘the settlement of an actual or intended 

grievance’ or an arbitration, ‘the claimed breach of such an agreement is not within our 

jurisdiction’ per § 7-470(a) (6) of the Act.” Metropolitan District Commission, Decision 

No. 4126 p. 4  (2006), quoting Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3587 p. 3 (1998); see 

also New Haven Board of Education, Decision No. 4919 (2016); City of Hartford, 

Decision No. 4736 (2014); City of Meriden, Decision No. 4273 (2007); Norwalk Board 

of Education, Decision No. 3465 (1997). The City was not a party to the agreement of 

August 16, 2016, and since there is nothing in the record to establish that it was in 

settlement of a pending grievance or prohibited practice complaint, it is beyond our 

purview.
5
   

 

 While we do have jurisdiction over the agreements of November 12, 2015 and 

January 5, 2017, the record does not support a finding that the City violated the 

obligation it assumed in those agreements to comply with the subcontracting provisions 

in the collective bargaining agreement.  In essence, Art. XXVII prohibits subcontracting 

of bargaining unit work absent authorization by the Union or by arbitration award.  While 

the landscaping services rendered by WCG at the high school in March 2017 were not 

authorized by the Union or through arbitration, nor were they authorized by the City or 

the School Board and as such, the City did not “subcontract” within the commonly 

accepted meaning of the term.
6
 

 

 The Union’s case fails under City of New Britain, supra, for largely the same 

reason. 

 

The Union bears the initial burden of establishing a prima facie case that:  (1) the 

work in question is bargaining unit work; (2) the subcontracting or  transfer of 

work varied significantly in kind or degree from what had been customary under 

past established practice; and (3) the alleged  subcontracting or transfer of work 

had a demonstrable adverse impact on the bargaining unit. Once a union has 

established a prima facie case the burden shifts to the employer to provide an 

adequate defense. City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4706 (2014); City of New 

Haven, Decision No. 4656 (2013); Woodbridge Board of Education, Decision 

No. 4565 (2011); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010). Such defenses 

may include the existence of a contractual provision which permits the 

subcontracting or transfer of the work, that the work removed from the bargaining 

unit is de minimus, or that the transfer was in keeping with established past 

practice. In addition, either party may argue that public policy may have an 

impact on the situation. Town of Enfield, Decision  No. 4620 (2012); City of 

Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478, supra.  

 

Southington Board of Education, Decision No. 4879 p. 4 (2016); see also City of New 

Haven, Decision No. 4961 (2017); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4854 (2015). 

 

                                                 
5
 The Union does not allege wrongful repudiation of any of the agreements at issue. 

 
6
 The term “subcontract” is defined as “[a] contract that assigns the obligations of a prior contract to 

another party” (Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (Houghton Mifflin Co. 1995) or “[a] contract made 

by a party to another contract for carrying out the other contract, or part of it” (Black’s Law Diction (7
th

 ed. 

West 1999.) 



 8 

There was no knowing transfer of bargaining unit work here and absent intent, 

there can be no subcontract, illegal or otherwise. Furthermore, we find no substantial 

evidence of adverse impact given the immediate removal of WCG employees from the 

worksite once the City and the School Board were notified of their presence. See City of 

New Britain, supra at p. 37 (“impacts may consist of ‘impairment of reasonably 

anticipated work opportunities’ and ‘a practice that generates fears of future 

encroachment upon bargaining unit work’”). Lastly, while the Union’s vigilance may be 

understandable in light of the parties’ history of subcontracting disputes, an unintentional 

transfer of bargaining unit work for a single day is nevertheless de minimus in these 

circumstances. See, e.g., Town of Plymouth, Decision No. 4890 (2016); Borough of 

Naugatuck, Decision No. 2874 (1990). 

 

As such, we dismiss the Union’s complaint.   

 

ORDER 

 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut Board of Labor 

Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 

 

 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is 

DISMISSED. 

 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Wendella Ault Battey 

     Chairman 

 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Barbara J. Collins 

     Board Member 

 

     Susan Meredith 

     Susan Meredith 

     Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 24
th

   

day of August, 2018 to the following: 

 

Attorney Brian K. Estep 

Conway & Londregan      RRR 

38 Huntington Street 

New London, CT  06320 

 

Attorney Patricia L. Johnson 

Council 4, AFSCME      RRR 

444 E. Main Street 

New Britain, CT  06051-2055 

 

Kevin M. Murphy, Director CB&O 

Council 4, AFSCME 

444 E. Main Street 

New Britain, CT  06051-2055 

 

   ________________________________ 

   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 

   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

 


